
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-04-03 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 23-02-02 Sponsorship of The Impact of Police Use of Force on the 

Mental Health of the Black Community 
2. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02 US DHHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 

Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) Jail Diversion Grant 
3. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-08 Transfer of the Early Childhood Mental Health Program 

from the Centers for Families and Children to Circle Health Services 
4. Amendment to Resolution 22-09-05 Harm Reduction Pilot Program  
5. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-03 Access to Wellness Program (formerly Multisystem Adult 

Program – MSA)   
6. Amendment to Resolution 22-06-06 Outpatient Competency Restoration Allocation 
7. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief, Substance Abuse 

Prevention & Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant for Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment 
8. Amendment to Resolution 23-02-03 State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant  

 
WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution 23-02-02 Sponsorship of The Impact of Police Use of Force on the 
Mental Health of the Black Community to identify the provider agencies that will access the 
pooled funding to provider mental health services for the time period March 1, 2023 to August 
31, 2024 and to ratify the following contracts: 
a. Mental & Emotional Wellness Centers of Ohio 
b. Project LIFT Behavioral health Services 
c. Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation 
d. Murtis Taylor Human Services System 
e. Parker counseling & consulting Studio, LLC; and,   

2. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02 US DHHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) Jail Diversion Grant to 
add approved carryover funding of $75,596 to the current allocation for the following 
contracts: 
a. FrontLine Service - $70,317.53 
b. Case Western Reserve University - $5,278.47; and,   

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-08 Transfer of the Early Childhood Mental Health Program 
from the Centers for Families and Children to Circle Health Services for time period March 
15, 2023 to December 31, 2023. This transfer of services will impact the following contracts: 
a. The Centers for Families and Children (The Centers) 
b. Circle Health Services; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 22-09-05 Harm Reduction Pilot Program to correct the total 
allocation and the corresponding contracts to reflect a total of $83,700.00 for the following 
contracts: 
a. The MetroHealth System - $51,300.00 
b. Circle Health Services - $24,300.00 
c. Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $8,100.00; and,   

5. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-03 Access to Wellness Program (formerly Multisystem Adult 
Program – MSA) to increase the current contract by $600,000.00 bringing the total program 
amount to $1,622,031.00. All other terms remain the same for the following contract: 



a. The Centers; and,  
6. Amendment to Resolution 22-06-06 Outpatient Competency Restoration Allocation to 

increase the current contract by $30,000.00 bringing the total program amount to 
$104,000.00. All other terms remain the same for the following contract: 
a. Murtis Taylor Human Services System; and,  

7. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief, Substance Abuse 
Prevention & Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant for Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment to 
increase the current contract by $70,352.98 bringing the total amount to $270,352.98 for the 
following contract: 
a. Thrive Behavioral Health Care, Inc.; and,  

8. Amendment to Resolution 23-02-03 State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant to 
increase the total allocation by $236,672.85 (New total allocation $2,946,200.80). All other 
terms remain the same. The increase is for the following contract:  
a. Ohio Department of Health - $236,672.85; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the Planning & Oversight and Finance & Operations Committees reviewed the 
ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendations and recommends that the Board of Directors approve or 
ratify said contract amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 
1. Amendment to Resolution 23-02-02 Sponsorship of The Impact of Police Use of Force on the 

Mental Health of the Black Community to identify the provider agencies that will access the 
pooled funding to provider mental health services for the time period March 1, 2023 to August 
31, 2024 and to ratify the following contracts: 
a. Mental & Emotional Wellness Centers of Ohio 
b. Project LIFT Behavioral health Services 
c. Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation 
d. Murtis Taylor Human Services System 
e. Parker counseling & consulting Studio, LLC; and,   

2. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02 US DHHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) Jail Diversion Grant to 
add approved carryover funding of $75,596 to the current allocation for the following 
contracts: 
a. FrontLine Service - $70,317.53 
b. Case Western Reserve University - $5,278.47; and,   

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-08 Transfer of the Early Childhood Mental Health Program 
from the Centers for Families and Children to Circle Health Services for time period March 
15, 2023 to December 31, 2023. This transfer of services will impact the following contracts: 
a. The Centers for Families and Children (The Centers) 
b. Circle Health Services; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 22-09-05 Harm Reduction Pilot Program to correct the total 
allocation and the corresponding contracts to reflect a total of $83,700.00 for the following 
contracts: 
a. The MetroHealth System - $51,300.00 
b. Circle Health Services - $24,300.00 
c. Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $8,100.00; and,   

5. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-03 Access to Wellness Program (formerly Multisystem Adult 
Program – MSA) to increase the current contract by $600,000.00 bringing the total program 
amount to $1,622,031.00. All other terms remain the same for the following contract: 
a. The Centers; and,  



6. Amendment to Resolution 22-06-06 Outpatient Competency Restoration Allocation to 
increase the current contract by $30,000.00 bringing the total program amount to 
$104,000.00. All other terms remain the same for the following contract: 
a. Murtis Taylor Human Services System; and,  

7. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief, Substance Abuse 
Prevention & Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant for Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment to 
increase the current contract by $70,352.98 bringing the total amount to $270,352.98 for the 
following contract: 
a. Thrive Behavioral Health Care, Inc.; and,  

8. Amendment to Resolution 23-02-03 State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant to 
increase the total allocation by $236,672.85 (New total allocation $2,946,200.80). All other 
terms remain the same. The increase is for the following contract:  
a. Ohio Department of Health - $236,672.85; and,  

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  
 

On the motion of Sadigoh C. Galloway, MSW, LSW, LICDC-CS, seconded by Katie Kern-Pilch, 
MA, ATR-BC, LPC-S, the foregoing resolution was adopted. 
 
AYES: B. Addison, R. Blue, G. Boehm, S. Galloway, P. James-Stewart, K. Kern-Pilch,  

S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 
 
NAYS: None 
  
ABSTAIN:  None 
 
DATE ADOPTED:  April 26, 2023 

 


